	/010 F-108
1. Name of conveying party(les): 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Kenneth D. Montgomery Derek J. Harper Derek J. Harper Kenneth D. Montgomery Derek J. Harper Kenneth D. Montgomery Derek J. Harper Cayenne Medical, Inc. Kevin N. Baird James Kevin K. Baird David G. Spilka Vestational nume(s) of conveying party(les) stachor? Additional nume(s) of conveying party(les) stachor? Vestational nume(s) & address(os) stachor? Security Agreement Change of Name Other:	TMENT OF COMMERCE ent and Trademark Office
Kenneth D. Montgomery Derk J. Harper Derk J. Harper Kevin N. Baird Joanne Kovalski, for Joe P. Kovalski David G. Spilka David G. Spilka Street Address: 10anne Kovalski, for Joe P. Kovalski David G. Spilka Additional name(s) of conveying party(sex) attaches? Yes Additional name(s) of conveying party(sex) attaches? Yes Street Address: 16597 North 92 rd Street, Suite 101 Scottsdale, AZ 85260 Scottsdale, AZ 85260 3. Nature of conveying party(sex) attaches? Yes Street Address: 16597 North 92 rd Street, Suite 101 Scottsdale, AZ 85260 Scottsdale, AZ 85260 3. Nature of conveying party(sex) attaches? Yes Street Address: Additional nume(s) & address(os) attaches? Scottsdale, AZ 85260 Yes Additional nume(s) & address(os) attaches? Yes A. Application number(s) or patent number(s): He execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/725,981 B. Patent No. (s) Additional number of applications and patents involved: Street Address: 1 Street Address: 1 Street Addres	ereof.
David G. Spilka Street Address: 16597 North 92 rd Street, Suite 101 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) statches? I Yes ID No Scottsdale, AZ 85260 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Image of Name Assignment Image of Name Additional name(s) & address(os) etteened? Ves ID No Other:	
X Assignment ☐ Merger Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other:	
Additional name(s) & address(os) attached? Yes IN No Additional number(s): A. Application No.(s) 11/725,981 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes IN No Additional number of applications and patents involved: Aame: Donald E. Stout Internal Address: Street Address: Additional number of applications and patents involved: Address: Street Address: Street Address: Additional number of applications and patents involved: Address: Street Address: Stre	
f this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/725,981 B. Patent No. (s) Additional numbers attached? □ Yes I No 3. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 1 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name: Donald E. Stout nternal Address: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3,41)\$ <u>40</u> I Enclosed Stout, Uxa, Buyan & Mullins. LLP 4 Venture, Suite 300 (rvine, CA 92618	
concerning document should be mailed: 1 Name: Donald E. Stout hternal Address: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3,41)\$ 40 Street Address: □ Enclosed Stout, Uxa, Buyan & Mullins, LLP △ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 4 Venture, Suite 300 Irvine, CA 92618	······································
nternal Address: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40 Street Address: □ Enclosed Stout, Uxa, Buyan & Mullins, LLP ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 4 Venture, Suite 300 Irvine, CA 92618	
Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acco DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	אנ:)
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the or Donald E. Stout	iginal document.
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documont;	

PO Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1460

PAIENI REEL: 021216 FRAME: 0612 !

.

1 ;

10:48AM

A2113 U.S. Serial Number: 11/725,981 filed: 3/20/07 page 1 of 7

WHEN RECORDED. RETURN TO:

Donald E. Stout Stout, Uxa, Buyan & Mullins, LLP 4 Venture, Suite 300 Irvine, CA 92618

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, KENNETH D. MONTGOMERY, DEREK J. HARPER, KEVIN N. BAIRD, JOE P. KOVALSKI, now deceased, and DAVID G. SPILKA have invented certain new and useful improvements in

DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR MATERIAL FIXATION

for which the said KENNETH D. MONTGOMERY, DEREK J. HARPER, KEVIN N. BAIRD, JOANNE KOVALSKI, as legal representative for JOE P. KOVALSKI, and DAVID G. SPILKA executed application papers for a patent application having been filed on March 20, 2007 and assigned United States Serial Number 11/725,981; and

WHEREAS, CAYENNE MEDICAL, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, hereinafter called Assignee, having a business address of 16597 North 92nd Street, Suite 101. Scottsdale, Arizona 85260, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, KENNETH D. MONTGOMERY, DEREK J. HARPER, KEVIN N. BAIRD, JOE P. KOVALSKI, and DAVID G. SPILKA by these presents sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to the said invention as described in said application, and in and to

T

A2113 U.S. Serial Number: 11/725,981 filed: 3/20/07 page 2 of 7

all Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, as assignee of our entire right, title and interest, and we covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, or its successors any and all facts known to us regarding said invention whenever requested, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue and continuation applications, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Executed this 14th day of Februar 2008. KENNETH D. MONTGOMERY

STATE OF NEW YORK	1
QUEERS	/ SS.
COUNTY OF NASSAU	1

On FED 14,2008, before me Echward PazybyLst:

notary public, personally appeared KENNETH D. MONTGOMERY personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official scal.

Signature EDWARD PREYEYLEKS Public, State of New York to. 01PR4921828 ied in Queens County **Contrasion Excites Feb. 72** 20

SEAL

1

i.

A2113 U.S. Serial Number: 11/725.981 filed: 3/20/07 page 3 of 7

Executed this 15th day of FEPHUARY 2008.

el Attanpa

DEREK J. HARPER

STATE OF ARIZONA	1
COUNTY OF YAVAPAI	/ \$\$. /

On 2/15/2008_, before me Uless up T. Horrigen

personally appeared DEREK J. HARPER personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature

Apsoline (. Xyman



SEAL

A2113 U.S. Serial Number: 11/725,981 filed: 3/20/07 page 4 of 7

Executed this 18 day of FERDUREY . 2008.

KEVIN N. BAIRD

STATE OF ARIZONA	/
COUNTY OF MARICOPA	/ SS. /

On FERRUARY 18,2008, before me DEBORAH HALUCH

personally appeared KEVIN N. BAIRD personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature Pllong & Paliel



SEAL

A2113 U.S. Serial Number: 11/725,981 filed: 3/20/07 page 5 of 7

Executed this 2 day of 22, 2008.

JOANNE KOVALSKI, for JOE P. KOVALSKI, deccased J. and / asc

STATE OF CALIFORNIA / / / SS. COUNTY OF VENTURA /

On 2.22.08 before me Diseress

personally appeared JOANNE KOVALSKI personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/arc subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their-authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)-on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature



SEAL

i

A2113 U.S. Serial Number: 11/725,981 filed: 3/20/07 page 6 of 7

Executed this 15 day of FEBRUMP. 2008. DAVID G. SPILKA

STATE OF ARIZONA

/ SS. /

1

COUNTY OF MARICOPA

On 2/15/20 , before me ______ JESTINA I. HOFFIND

personally appeared DAVID G. SPILKA personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature

Copisofine O. Symon



SEAL

A2113 U.S. Serial Number: 11/725,981 filed: 3/20/07 page 7 of 7

Supplemental Sheet For Legal Representatives on Behalf of a Deceased or Incapacitated Inventor

Name of Deceased Inventor: JOE P. KOVALSKI

I hereby state that I am the widow and legal representative of JOE P. KOVALSKI, a named inventor for the above-identified application, and I have the legal authority to assign the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in said application and as stated above, of JOE P. KOVALSKI and/or the estate of JOE P. KOVALSKI, to CAYENNE MEDICAL, INC.

Name of Legal Representative: JOANNE KOVALSKI

Executed this 2 day of 22. 200S

JOÄNNE KOVALSKI

Witnessed:

Name

-22. QS

Date

* PLOADE SEE ATTREHED CORTETECATE

For Normy.

JUSTIN DREVEUSS Commission # 1490094 Notary Public - California Ventura County My Comm. Explies May 18, 2008

State of California	1
County of Verture	} ss.
On $2.22.08$, before me, 3	None and live of Olicer (e.g., Jane Don, Natury Public)
personally appeared <u>کوم موجم ال</u>	COUALSE!
	personally known to me
	Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
<u><u>}</u>7_</u>	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
JUSTIN DREYFUSS Commission # 1490094 Nolety Public - California Varilura County My/Comm. Spires May 18, 2005	capacity(ies); and that by his /her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Natury Scol Above	Signature of Netary Public
	TIONAL
and could prevent fraudulant removal and	il may prove valuable to persons relying on the document (reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	
	Number of Pages;
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	
Signer's Name:	OF BIGHTER
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Lip of thumb have
L' Pariner — Li Limited (L'Genera)	
J Attorney in Fact	
∐ Trustee ⊒ Guardian or Conservator	
Signer Is Representing:	

PATENT REEL: 021216 FRAME: 0620 ī.

RECORDED: 07/09/2008